

Serial No. 35.
Regular

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH**  
**AT SRINAGAR**

CRMC No. 103/2018  
CrIM No. 373/2019  
IA No. 01/2018.

Indo Sahab Travel Services th its partners Dr. Imad Ahmad Anis.

...Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr R.A. Jan, Sr. Advocate with  
Mr. Adna Naqash, Advocate &  
Mr. Suhail Mehraj, Advocate.

VERSUS

State of JK th. Station House Officer.

...Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Sajad Ashraf, GA.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH SEKHRI, JUDGE**

**ORDER**

**06.03.2023.**

Response stands filed.

Sent for the scanned copy of the trial court record.

List on 26.04.2023. Interim direction, if any, in force as on date shall  
continue till next date of hearing before the Bench.

**(Rajesh Sekhri)**  
**Judge**

**SRINAGAR**  
**06.03.2023**  
*Showkat*